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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE TH
N/S of Bangert Street, 700 ft. W

i)

centerline of Winkler Street ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District

5th Councilmanic District K OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(5208 Bangert Street)

* CAESE NO. 06-006-A
Madeline M. & Carrick L. Hopson

Petitioners . ¥
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Madeline M. and
Carrick L. Hopson. The administrative variance is requested for property located at 5208
Bangert Street in the eastern area of Baltimore County. The administrative variance request is
from Section 1B02.3.C.1 (Chart) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
permit a S ft. side setback and sum of 20 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. and sum of 40 fi. to build an addition
for an attached in-law apartment granted by approved Declaration of Understanding. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the
plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on July 9, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made patt of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of
Planning dated July 27, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hetreof.

licable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.
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“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be petmitted
as a result of any such grant of a vatiance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sigh regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as 1n the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a vatiance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the teason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, I find that
the requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _t} _day of August, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for administrative variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1

(Chart) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a 5 ft. side setback

and sum of 20 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. and sum of 40 {t. to build an addition for an attached in-law
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apartment, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which

are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the-30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

2. The Petitioners shall comply with the ZAC comnljlents submitted by the Office of
Planning dated July 27, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof}

3. The Petitioners shall execute and file a Declaration of Understanding for In-Law
Quarters with the Department of Permits & Development Management; and

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan field must reference this case ﬁnd set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

\J - J,
JOHNWGEPHY '

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj
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Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman IIl , Zoning Commissioner

August 4, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Carrick L. Hopson :
5208 Bangert Street
White Marsh, Maryland 21162 .

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 06-006-A
Property: 5208 Bangert Street

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hopson:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the aboxfe—captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
% \J - W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissionet
JVM:ra)
Enclosure

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é; Printed on Recycied Paper
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Petition for Admlmstratlve Variance

to the Zonmg Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at MM%&% mD
which is presently zoned e g ﬂtoa

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undermgned legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1z 62,3 LCM*-F-&“UT“ > 7 T
.1 7t
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
ragulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalt[es of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print EC/_I%;E%% \,C_,\é L‘ \A_Q

Signature " Signature
Modeliwe m HRopso
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
— Sndielime S, 5&@.&@:
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: B8 B0m aely Shreed H10- gbwg_g
Address : Telephone No.
. Lohite, Moroh, W — |17, .
Name - Type or Print City ' State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
‘!]Qﬂﬂft Ng.. HQ‘L"‘;QE\
Company . Name
- | i SA08_Pongerd Sreet Hbof-fiséi(@gzg
Addpss § Telephone No. "~ Address Telephone No,
[ whiie mo«rsh | b |
City State Zip Code City State Zin Gnda !
—————— I =t==—__-=_-m1
A F earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required it is nrdarad hy the Zoning Cummlssinner of Baltlmnre County,
this day of that the subject matter of thils petition be set for & puhlic hearing, advertised, as required by the znning
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%- f Ballimore County anhd that the property be reposted. . ’
N\ -

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cbunty

NSE NO. OG- OG- ) | Reviewad By T-W %m Date (N ,5(2 'C)g-
V 1§/25/01 Estimated Posting Date ___ (O /- (O~ (D%
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms undefj the pena ties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Afflant(s) Is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ﬂ%&mﬁ B0ngert Shreet
| ress

! ohite 1, Al
ity : Arh g}tata | “gip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, ’:the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

We would Jike Lo have an Zn-laws Sude RHached Tight o Our
houge. my Dovents Qe geding older, AND My mom NAS healih 183ues,
My Pareats are Gsed Bor Loakehing our FLo Youss §irls. They
sale. Thig addiion Woeuld be +he besd

G\so Wawny o eel
thing Cor both QQ‘*"*\?‘?S-

We Cannct build the adolition right nNow Decause !

D The oddition Needs 015% 361 back fros orop:

! L:J%E,
4 p\eolgg See aHacheo] ¥

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

S £ Rlopeo conodine. S, Hegas:
_ M . : ., _
Slgnature | | gnature

Caggick b Ropsrd) i, m g

Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ;BALTIM ORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this_d0™ day of __ Jume . 005", before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pérsonally appeared

—
L]

the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s)

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea:

\\,200(p

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01 : " TAMMY LYNN BAYER
L NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires July 11, 2006




AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at E%QD& Bongery Syieet

ress. . | _I
hiie. Narsh _mp _ANLa .Ei_u
%i!ﬁ)f : - State . ip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the fﬁllowing are the facts upon whié:h l/'we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): |

We would live to hove On addikion, Znlows Buite olocheo fight Yo Oue
\"\DL&EB&. W\}( OOfents Gife Aeiing o\oler, Ond Y tom hag healln i 98ues, \'hy
POfenYs are wseol Cor watehing Our Ywo yousg Girls: They also want to
teel Sote, g adehition Woulel be Yhe besk thing for DO families,

&

N € Cannoy buily Yhe addidion Fight pow because!
7 , )
"¢ addibion Needs 1S Ger poack. From Property Line.
T o

!

¥ P}EO\Se oee oMoched. N2

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand s filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting arfu:l
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. |

Signature Signature

O/G»Q—Q_;C.e\é\‘.. . HG ?SON | N[\_Qg_d_g_\;n_e, M, \-;QM)‘—J

Name - Type or Print me - Type or Print

_—h_H*---_-:—----h-_---—---“——'-‘”-““-“h"---_-“--_-----“ﬁ-qhuﬂﬂuu__-------F-‘-Hﬁw—--_“‘ﬂﬂ‘

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: |
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this &d"‘ day of | . . ws , before me, a Notary Public of the State
iipersonally appeared

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesal

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily identitied to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarjal Seal

Loy s

My Commission Expires J\LQO‘ 1 00, _

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

- for the property located at SJ08 Bonaert Shreet (Ohite Marsh, PP NG

which is presently zoned DR 4

'

This Petition shall be filed with the Daﬁnartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Country and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
¥

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section : - 4 .
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenseas of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/L.essee: Legal Owner(s):

OG}\Q ek L, Ho Ds0 N

Name - Type or Print Namg - Type or Pript _g h-Q!

Signature Signature

N ' _D’h l:\ QQ& N o
Address Telephone No,

Name - Type or Print

Emr-uﬂ.a_mm o, Meooen
City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: S208 Boangerd Sieeed HI0- Q50 AR R

Address Telephone No.
. Whie Marsh AL ANPE,

Name - Type or Print City _ State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company ame
BHACR Longerd Shieed 4)0-A80-(c8 R

Address "~ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
(White. T arsh YD Ala

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

= = = — = = e e e e e e S
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ] '

=
"Ir-ul"‘\.-
a,

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County’

CASENO. OG-0 G, - (—% __ Reviewed By ST 0] pate

REV 10/25/07 Estimated PostingDate < 7 =~ (- CKy.
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We would like the addition attached to the side of the house so we can keep our patio and
yard. My girls play outback all the time, and use the patio for their bikes, etc. If the
addition were to be attached without the Various, it would be built right in the middle of
the back of the house. This would close off our entrance to the backyard, and the girls
would loose their play area space. I don’t want my girls playing or riding their bikes in
the street. Also, I don’t want my girls to have to go around the front of the house to get to
the backyard. This would not be safe. If the addition were to be built in the middle of the
house, there would need to be architectural work that would need to be done to the
existing house to have the addition. We currently have stairs that are on the patio that go
down into the basement of the current house. This is an escape route {from the basement.
The addition on the side of the house would also be convenient for my parents since there
is a driveway already there. They would just have to drive right up to their house. The
addition is for an In-Laws Suite as previously stated. My parents don’t want to buy
another house, but still want to keep their independence. They want a living room,
bedroom, bathroom, and kitchen. We are awaiting approval for the Declaration of
Understanding for the Kitchen. They want their kitchen so they don’t feel dependent on
their daughter for everything. Also, they like to cook and eat how they like to. They are
capable of doing a lot on their own still, and I would like to keep it that way. This
addition would be a way that my family could take care of my parents, make sure they are
safe, and not have to depend on help from the outside. This addition is for my parents,
and only intended for them, no one else. My parents do want us to keep our yard and
patio, they also want to enjoy these same things when they move in. We don’t want this
addition to be more expensive then it has to be. The addition would cost a lot more if
built in the middle of the current house. Thetre is also an incline in the back of the yard
that the contractors would have to go through in order to the put the addition in the
middle of the house. More of the addition would have to go up into the yard. This would
not look right. Please consider approving the Various so the addition can be started on
the side of the house, and my parents can move in.

Thank you
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ceRT®cATE OF POSTING®

ATTENTION . ERISTEN MATTHEWS [, JULY 12,2005

RE: Case Number 06 - 0 0 6 "/Df e

Petitioner/Developer ﬂ’l H DEL//UIE: H 0['/‘) SD/J ‘

- -

Al tun fu L o Ay

Date of Hearin )CIosmg) J()Ly J .;2.“,5;) QOOS ‘

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 5RO & RANGEE
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lgnature of Sign Poster)

~ Linda O'Keefe
(Frinted Name of Bign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryiand 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366
(Telephﬁhewr\mlmbér“ of Sign F’asiér)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
' general public/neighboring property owners relative’ to’ property Whitt 18""tfie’s0tjett of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility. of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: CDG? ~ OOG - Q .
Petitioner: _Cacrick & ™Madelive, HopSon
Address or Location: _ 5308 Dongert Street, White MMorsSh, MDD A6

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Madeline HQ'@,SQ&;}- R 4 | ._ .
Address: 5308 Bongert SYreed __ o |
Okite Mareh . rem Allld .

Telephone Number: ﬂ/umf L

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPA@IMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL@PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW |

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

paremt

Case Number 06| OO& |.-A Address H5R0OE BF}U\\S@&@WT %‘T
Contact Person: . &5 H’ﬂQ E ‘ AOIDESL  Phone Number, 410-887-339

Planner, Plaase Prnt ‘r’udr Name -

Filing Date: _(OG 30 O Posting Date: (D / (O-C5  Closing Date: O'7- 25{(1"5-,

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should bé
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. |

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsibie for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It shduld remain there through-the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete oh the closing date. |

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy Zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing:
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning.
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be:
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
poste?f. certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. | -

~ (Detach Along Dotted Line)

s 3 3 o o ]

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

e e———— ity

Case Number 06- © | -A A;:idress “ Z_QD%#& (A G- Co\IT g'T .

PEtitioner’S Name B L A ' Te]ephane QL{Q ZLEQ, . 6 E' Z: (E? 1
Posting Date: OC7-10-0%5 Closing Date: (- R - s ‘ -
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A < (De gm o Lo ()

o= |5 TET
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT CZ;CI% ~ (}
ZONING REVIEW :
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i
Department of Permits an.
Development Management

-

Baltimore County

e

- James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

July 25, 2005

Carrick L. Hopson

Madeline M. Hopson

5208 Bangert Street

White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hopson:
RE: Case Number: 06-006-A, 5208 Bangert Street

The above referenced petition was accepted for pmcesising by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 30, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists; of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached., These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearlng on this case. All comtents
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If vou need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commmenting agency:.
Vei truly ?/ours Z Q ;

W. Carl Rlchards, Jr,
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enciosures

o People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%& Printed on Recycled Papar
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Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
Johu J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

i

County Office Building, Room 111 | July 14,2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Digtribution Meeting of: July 18,, 2005 ;
Item No.: 001,DOB@OOT,OOB,OJ.I,013,014,015,016,017,018,019

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. .

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant David 8. Heath
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

é‘.é? Printed on Recycled Papar
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 25, 2005
Department of Permits & Development "
Management |

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For July 25, 2005
Item Nos. 001, 003, 906), 008, 011, 012,
013,014, 016, 017, ,and 019

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments. |

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-07252005.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director i DATE: July 27, 2005 'r
Department of Permits and

Development Management .: é n {m g " 5 VE D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning JUL 2 9 2005

SUBJECT: 5208 Bangert Street L MNWG (’O fMi ONER
INFORMATION: |

Item Number: 6-006

Petitioner: Carrick Hopson

Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action:  Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided all facades of the
proposed addition shall be treated with brick, that 1S consmtent with the existing smgle-famﬂy
dwelling,

For further information concerning the matters stated here in,: please contact Kevin Gambrill at
410-887-3480. !

Prepared by:

/s

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\ZAC\G-006.doc
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Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

Robert L. Ehrllch, Jr., (overnor
Michael 8, Steele, [.L. Governor

f}: frei m.* am
Statemgh\my
Administration

Maryland Department of Traﬂsportatmn

Date: 7 /f‘ o6y

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimgre County\
Baltimore County Office of Itea No. (77 & J RAN

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room169 T
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] S

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800. ’}'35 2258 Statewide Toil Free

Street Address: 707 Neorth Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Peter Max Zimmerman | DATE: September 26, 2005
Office of People’s Counsel

FROM: JohnV. Murphy ) ¢ N TBVh
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Case No. 06-006-A
Petitioners: Madeline & Carrick Hopson

Property: 5208 Bangert Street

I acknowledge your letter of September 1, 2006 requesting that the variance granted in the above-
captioned case be dismissed and re-filed as a special hearing. I hope you will accept this informal
response. I reviewed this question with Mr. Richards in the Zoning Office, as it appeared to me this
question primarily involved his office’s procedures in these circumstances. After some discussion,
he indicated that his office treats the two parts of this request separately.

In regard to the requested variances for side yard and sum of side yard setbacks, these are classic
dimensional variances which are advertised and granted in proper order. However, Mr. Richards
believes that his office can grant in-law quarters administratively without public hearing and special
hearing. Apparently, it is his office’s longstanding interpretation of the regulations that in-law
quarters are temporary uses similar to temporary signs and the like. Since they are temporary, they

do not affect density.

To assure these arrangements are in fact temporary, the Zoning Office requires the applicant to
execute and file a declaration of understanding with his office pledging that when the in-law no

longer lives there, kitchens in particular will be removed and the petitioner must restore the property
to its allowed use, |

However, if for any reason the applicant will not agree to remove the kitchen at the end of the in-
law use of the property, his office would require the applicant to file for a special hearing to allow

the continued use.

From the above, it appears that the Zoning Office prepared the above case properly and no
further zoning procedures are needed.

JVM:raj
c: Mr. & Mrs. Carrick Hopson
Carl Richards, Zoning Review, PDM
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’altimore County, Marykm’ W
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL RE@HVED

Room 47, Old CourtHouse |

400 Washington Ave. SEP 1 2005
Towson, MD 21204

v 4100254 ZONING COMMISSIONER
Fax: 410-823-4236 J ,
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN September 1, 2005 CAROLE §. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

John V. Murphy, Duputy Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  PETITIONER FOR ADMINSTRATIVE VARIANCE
Madeline M. & Carrick L. Hopson- Petitioners
5208 Bangert Street
Case Nos: 06-006-A

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Please accept this letter as a Motion for Reconsideration under Rule 4K of the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order dated August 4, 2005 in the above-referenced case.

It appears to this office that this request involves an “in-law apartment” in a D.R. 2 zone,
which involves density issues. It should have been treated, therefore, as a petition for special
hearing under BCZR 500.7, with notice and a public hearing, as is typically done in such
situations. The attached public notice for the variance, moreover, does not provide notice that an
In-law apartment is requested. In sum, this case should be dismissed without prejudice, with
leave to refile as a petition for spesial hearing in combination with variances.

In addition, it should be noted that any approval of an “in-law” apartment should be
conditioned specifically on the use of the apartment by parents of the occupants, and the filing of
the decision in the Land Records of Baltimore County.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours, 7
Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

QG\J\D\Q N nul A

Carole S. Demilio

Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
PMZ/CSD/rmw

cc:  Madeline & Carrick Hopson
W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor



John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner R E C E i VE D

County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405
Towson, MD 21204 SEP 8 2005
September 6, 2005 7 “

p ZONNG Comassion
RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE iU LH
Madeline M. & Carrick L. Hopson - Petitioners

5208 Bangert Street
Case No: 06-006-A

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Please accept this letter with the understanding of how upsetting it was to receive
a letter from the Office of People’s Counsel of September 1, 2005. Office of People’s

Counsel has requested a Motion for Reconsideration under Rule 4K of the Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order dated August 4, 2005 in the above referenced
case.

If appears that the Office of People’s counsel has a problem with density issues,
and that the “in-law apartment™ was not put on the variance sign that was posted on July
9, 2005. In all the documentation that was provided to the Zoning Commissioner, “in-
law apartment” is stated and understood by the County Agencies. Also, the information
put on the Variance Sign was written up by John R. Alexander from the Dept. of Permits
and Development Management. 1 cannot tell the County what to put on the sign. Mr.
Alexander knew what the addition was for. I also was granted the Declaration of
Understanding. It is stated in the Declaration that the kitchen being requested was for the
sole purpose for an “in-law apartment” for my parents. This information was Recorded in
the Land Records of Baltimore County. All the documentation that I have and that has
been sent to all County Agencies state that the Variance was for an “in-laws apartment.”

Please consider to grant my family and my parents the Administrative Variance.,
We have checked with our neighbors, and no one had an objection. My parents are under
great hardship as they are getting older and not in great health, We need this addition for
them. I have done everything that I was supposed to do, please allow my family the
Administrative Variance.

Thank you for time and consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,

Madeline Hopson
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INCREMENTAL MACHINE -

ONE STEP AT 4 TIME © =~ 8 2095
PRECISION CNC MACHINING 7113,

TO:

FAX#:  4/i0-3%»-348

FROM: TModiliou, Noonm S
DATE: JOoe . 7., d00s | B

RE: CA-) _‘Ji J 1L AL lt.f Ji} 0 _fl.ﬂ{’!_lﬁﬁli __..i.h; i

7942 E, BALTIMORE STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21224
PHONE#R 410-256-6878 CELLY 410-218-7176 FAX# 410-256-7433

rrmcli43131@aol.com



- % Permits and

wevelopment Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
P WL Chesapealie Avenae
Towson, Maryland 21204

o BT Sames 70 South, Jir € oty Executive
| L m,} Tnnothy M Kotroco, Director

TR - Rt At
Carrick HDpSGn y i{UE | t; -"# % hfa L'L_ : et u§ s é\ﬁ;E qg.i
Madeline Hopson ' .

5208 Bangert Street

White Marsh, MD 21162

RE: Declaration of Understanding, 5208 Bangert Street, White Marsh, MD 21162, 11" Election District

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hopson:

Your recent letter to Timothy Kotrogo, Director of Permits and Development Management, was forwarded to me for
reply. Based on the information provided therein and my review of the availabie zoning records, the following has

been determined:

1. ©  The Director of Permits and Development Management has approved the enclosed Declarationt of
Understanding. Approval of this declaration does not indicate that the proposed in-law addition is in
compliance with other zoning standards {such as building ssthack requirements). Since the attached
“Exhibit B” indicates a deficient side yard setback, please be sure {o obtain a variance for this
defictency priog to building permit application. You will need a copy of the order and site plan from

that variance to apply for your permit.

2. In addition, please record the enclosed declaration in the Ccéunty Land Records Office prior to building
permit application. Save your Land Records recording receipt, as you will need that to apply for your
permit as well.

3. When you apply for your building permit for the in-law addition, this office will examine .'the site plan

accompanying the permit to confirm compliance with ali zoning standards.

Please be aware that this response applies to the Baltimore County Z::janing Regulations (BCZR) and policies only
and does not apply to regulations enforced by other County and State agencies.

| trust that the information set forth in this Istter is sufficiently detailed éand responsive to the request. if you need
further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Singerely,
e -
LY T R0 B
JefiYay Perl
Planner |

Zoning Review

o Book® A, 7

FO\:O o }&

[DRLIDRTN
088 Qs 9
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DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING is made on this 5" day of July, 2005, by
and between Carrick L. Hopson and Madeline M. Hopson and thé Department of Permits and
Development Management. |

Recitals

A. The Declarant has filed an application for permit with PDM requesting approvalto
construct an addition to'the improvements on the property located at 5208 Bangert Street, White
Marsh, MD 21162 and more particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A (the |
“Property”) and attached hereto and made a part hereof . The property is zoned DR2, which is
the particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PDM has approved the Declarants’ request to build an in-laws” addition, complete with
kitchen, provided the improvement and addition are used as a single family residence. The
addition will be the housing for Declarants’ elder parents with the benefit of being attached
to her family. The second Kitchen will be removed and the addition’s living space will be taken
over by the Declarants upon the death of the in-laws, if the in laws leave or moves from the
residence, or if the Declarant moves or seils the property, whichever occurs first.

C. As a condition to its approval of the Declarant’s request; PDM has required the filing of
this Declaration amongst the Land Records of Baltimore County to provide notice to any future
owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers of users of this Property that no part of any
improvement or addition on the Property may be used for separate living quarters and that all
such improvements shall only be used as a single-family residence, unless otherwise approved by
and at the discretton of PDM.

DECLARATIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Declarant and
PDM hereby declare as follows:

[. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the Property shall be
used only as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be used as
a separate living quarter or second residential unit.

2. The kitchen for the in-laws will be constructed as part of the addition to the Property
shall be accessory uses to the principal use of the Property as a single-family residence. Living
quarters for the in-laws shall be used only by the in-laws and not as an independent residential
unit, and shall not be used by any other person or for any other reason,

3. Upon the death of both in-laws, if the in-laws leave or otherwise vacates, or the
Declarant moves or sells the Property, whichever occurs first, the living space of the addition
will be incorporated into the living space of the single-family residential unit for the exclusive
use of the Declarant or subsequent purchaser or user and the second kiichen removed.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration under
seal on the date first above written.

WITNESS;
L ﬁi« 7 ‘{7?/ M@Lﬂ,&@f L
Declarant
@L 9 %A%&LQ‘ Sadeline Sm. /}'}@ﬁ’}
: . Declarant

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore: to wit::

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this O “ day of ;Z;/&/ , 2005, before
the Subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared
S\ cle ?;M Aopsps and Coryjck /
the declaring(s) herein, known f} o me (or satisfactorily proven) to %{ﬁhe person(s) who (se)
names are subscribed to the within instrument, and (th)ey acknowledged that (th)ey executed for
the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein conlained.

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

- A
P\?il’ubhcdjﬁﬁ/

My Commission Exptres: /
2

/205



Q22207 071

Department of Permits
And Development Management
Of Baltimore County

Wi’? f»péué%/ By:%y

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit:

] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this / \5’ z;/wday of
Director of the Department of Permits and Development Mana ' rein, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribet| to the ‘within mstrument, and he
acknowledged that he executed for the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

, 2005, the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public i ?

My Commission Expires:

08 2007
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EXHIBIT “A”

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 7, as shown on the Plat entitled,
“Forge Acres”, which Plat is recorded among the Land records of Baltimore County,
Marvland in Plat Book J.W.B. 14, folio 88.

ary 510% W

The improvements thereon being known as No. 666 Bangert Street.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated November 23, 1994 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM No. 10890 folio 4 which was granted
and conveyed by Russell M. Craven, Personal Representative of the Estate of Shirley C.
Thomas unto Jay Earl Jacobs and Jennifer Lynn Jacobs.
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